

No. 17-1717

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE THOMAS MORE
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Erin J. Kuenzig
Counsel of Record
Kate Oliveri
Richard Thompson
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106
(734) 827-2001
ekuenzig@thomasmore.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE
 IN THIS CASE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THIS CASE MUST BE HEARD TO CORRECT
 A FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED ANALYSIS
 THREATENING COUNTLESS HISTORICAL
 DISPLAYS WITH RELIGIOUS
 IMPLICATIONS. 5

 A. PASSIVE DISPLAYS SUCH AS THE
 BLADENSBURG MEMORIAL LACK THE
 ELEMENT OF GOVERNMENT COERCION
 THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE IS
 DESIGNED TO PROSCRIBE. 8

 B. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT DOES
 NOT REQUIRE A SYMBOL TO LOSE ALL
 RELIGIOUS SIGNIFICANCE BEFORE IT
 CAN BE USED IN PUBLIC DISPLAYS. . . 11

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION
 EXHIBITS IMPERMISSIBLE HOSTILITY
 TOWARD RELIGION. 16

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017) | 7, 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 891 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2018) | 4, 9, 11, 14 |
| <i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) | 18, 19 |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) | 9, 10, 11, 19 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) | 8 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) | 17 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) | 18 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) | 21 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) | 15, 17 |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) | 15 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) | 12, 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 5, 7, 21 |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) | 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 201 L. Ed. 2d 775 (June 26, 2018) | 21 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) | 18 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Com. of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 10, 15, 19 |
| <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) | 19 |
| <i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) | 18 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | <i>passim</i> |
| STATUTES | |
| 3 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution and the United States (1833) | 5 |
| John McCrae, <i>In Flanders Fields</i> , http://www.greatwar.co.uk/poems/john-mccrae- in-flanders-fields.htm | 3 |

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1
